

THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 1975

Land Taken for the Purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945 in the City of Wellington

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General By his Deputy RICHARD WILD A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 25th day of September 1975.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5.66 perches situated in the City of Wellington, being part of Town Section 70 and being also Lot 9, D.P. 7149. All certificate of title, Volume 328. folio 29, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, by his Deputy and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of September 1975.

[L.S.]

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/362/11/15; Wn. D.O. 19/2/2/0)

Land Held for the Purposes of a Waterworks in the City of Wellington Set Apart for Housing Purposes

> DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General By his Deputy RICHARD WILD A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto was taken for the purposes of a waterworks and vested in the

Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington by a Declaration dated the 16th day of May 1975 and published in *Gazette*, 5 June 1975, p. 1240. Now therefore, pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1952, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the said land is hereby set apart as from the 25th day of September 1975 for housing purposes.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5912 square metres situated in Block XII, Belmont Survey District, City of Wellington, being part Lot 1, Block IV, D.P. 1575. All Declaration No. 120577.1, Wellington Land Registry; as shown on plan M.O.W. 28079 (S.O. 30030) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon marked "A".

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, by his Deputy and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of September 1975.

[L.S.]

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/362/11; Wn. D.O. 19/2/2/0)

Alteration of Boundaries of Auckland Transport District

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General By his Deputy RICHARD WILD A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Auckland Transport Board Act 1928, and with the approval of the Minister of Transport and the New Lynn Borough Council, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the boundaries of the Auckland Transport District are altered by including therein that part of the District comprising the Borough of New Lynn which is not already within the Auckland Transport District; and I also declare